										

Response to Reviewer B

Thank you, Randy, for a very helpful review.  Your comments were well thought out and thorough.  For example, we really appreciate some of the details you picked out even in the reference section that needed to be fixed.  We believe that in addressing your (and other reviewer) comments, the updated manuscript is much improved.   Please note that due to your and other reviewer comments, the updated manuscript has undergone a significant rewrite.  

Detailed responses follow below:
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1) You indicate that you will show the utility of the GFS Ensemble Forecast System (GEFS) in anticipating and forecasting the event.  This is covered in the Abstract and the Introduction and the data is described in the Data and Methods section.  However, the GEFS data is not shown and only a passing mention is made in section 4 (Forecasting skill preceding the event).  Either the Abstract and Data and Methods section need to be modified to reflect that you will be showing GFS data or the appropriate figures (11-15, I believe) should be changed to show the GEFS output instead of GFS output.   

Very good point!  We have changed what are now Figs 9-12 to use GEFS data (and have altered the text accordingly) which should now make the discussion far more consistent.  Thank you for pointing this out!  

2) [bookmark: _GoBack]While I believe that you made a sound case for utilizing anomalies derived from operational NWP to anticipate significant, or even rare, events there is very little opportunity to directly compare the NWP forecasts to the analyses.  The figures are often composited over different time frames (e.g., 13 through 24 March 2012, 14 through 20 March 2012, 18 through 20 March 2012 etc.) and do not allow direct comparison for the forecasts with the analyses.  I have no issue with the conclusions, but the reader should be able to make at least a few comparisons to convince themselves of the validity of the statements in the manuscript.  The only direct comparison that I noted was for 850 hPa temperatures valid at 0000 UTC 19 March 2012 (forecasts in Figure 12 could be compared with Figure 6 panel b).  I would like to see a little more of this in the manuscript. Again, I have no issue with your conclusion, but I believe that the reader would benefit from the ability to compare forecast and analysis.  Perhaps an example showing GEFS, or GFS depending on how you resolve my comment above, 500 hPa height forecasts and anomalies compared to the analyses. For example, you could have one figure which showed 4- or 5-day forecasts valid for a time step near the beginning, middle and end of the event (say, the 15th, 17th and 19th) compared to the analyses at the same time.  I know you can’t show it all because of the volume of data and forecasts that you are discussing, but a concrete example would be useful.

Thank you for the suggestion.  We agree that some reference to forecast accuracy is warranted.  Therefore, we have added text to section 4 that directly makes the comparison with the (new) Figs. 6 and 10.   We did not add additional forecast/verification figures to the paper, however.  For one, we had other reviewer comments that suggested a reduction in the number of figures.  Also, a look at Fig. 4 clearly indicates that this pattern was, not surprisingly, dominated by an eastern North American ridge, which is consistently shown in Fig. 9.  While we could highlight some small differences in details of the ridge, the overall point that the GEFS accurately forecasted the dominant pattern is clear.  


3) I would like to see the manuscript address the resolution differences between the analyses (00-hour GFS forecasts) and the Reanalysis data that it is being compared to.  I have no issues with the comparison, but I believe that the differences should be presented and that a brief summation of the impact, if any, that this has on the interpretation of the data should be presented.  

We absolutely agree on this point.  Grumm (2011) made this distinction and we think a similar argument applies in this study.  The text has been updated to indicate the resolution difference and what impact that this difference may have in the analyses.  


All comments within the included Word document have either been directly addressed or no longer are applicable due to the rewrite of significant portions of the text.
